Trading
(2)

Put options and tunnel options

Seller USD (vs. EUR) 182.5 4.4 0.4 0.4 -

Other currencies (vs. EUR) 36.5 0.7 0.2 0.2 -

  219.0 5.1 0.6 0.6 -

Forward sales

Seller USD (vs. EUR) 56.2 - (2.6) (2.6) -

Other currencies (vs. EUR) 43.3 - (0.2) (0.2) -

  99.5 - (2.9) (2.9) -

Purchase/(sale) of currency swaps (operating activities)(3)

Seller USD (vs. EUR) (58.7) - (0.4) - (0.4)

Other currencies (vs. EUR) 1.8 - (0.0) - (0.0)

  (56.9) - (0.5) - (0.5)

Purchase/(sale) of currency swaps (fi nancing activities)(3)

Seller USD (vs. EUR) (103.6) - (0.1) - (0.1)

Other currencies (vs. EUR) (48.0) - (0.6) - (0.6)

  (151.6) - (0.7) - (0.7)

TOTAL 110.1 5.1 (3.4) (2.3) (1.2)

(1) Nominal amount in foreign currency translated at the closing rate.

(2) FVH: fair value hedge; CFH: cash fl ow hedge; Trading: held for trading.

(3) Difference between closing rate and forward rate.

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk

Taking into account the hedges in place, a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate would have the following impact, with

the impact on net profit/(loss) arising mainly from the ineffective portion hedging future flows:

2018 2017

US dollar sensitivity US dollar sensitivity

Benchmark value 1.2319 1.0685

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

EUR/USD rate 1.36 1.11 1.18 0.96

Net profi t/(loss) for the period (3.6) 0.8 (2.1) 2.8

Equity excluding net profi t/(loss) 13.8 (9.0) 6.8 (6.7)

Change in value of fi nancial instruments 24.2 (23.0) 16.7 (17.7)

Nominal amount at balance sheet date:

 p USD instruments in the portfolio 161.0 196.8 163.6 200.0

 p USD receivables potentially exposed 86.3 105.5 95.3 116.5

RÉMY COINTREAU — DOCUMENT DE RÉFÉRENCE 2017/2018 169

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE REMY COINTREAU GROUP AT 31 MARCH 2018

5

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

NOTE 14.6 LIQUIDITY RISK

In accordance with IFRS 7, liabilities are stated at their carrying amount at the balance sheet date excluding discounting effects. The

amounts drawn down on credit lines in the year ended 31 March 2018 are assumed to be carried forward until the maturity of each of

the corresponding facilities. The corresponding interest expense is calculated using the parameters known at the balance sheet date.